

# NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 38TH CONSTITUTION REGULAR SESSION, 2017



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

# MARSHALL ISLANDS SOCIAL SECURITY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2017

# **Index**

Section	Page	
§101.	Short title	3
•	Amendment	
8103	Effective Date	$\Delta$

# NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 38TH CONSTITUTIONAL REGULAR SESSION, 2017



Republic of the Marshall Islands *Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan* 

# MARSHALL ISLANDS SOCIAL SECURITY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2017

**AN ACT** to amend the Social Security Act in order to change the composition of the MISSA Board.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

### §101. Short title.

This Act may be cited as the Marshall Islands Social Security (Amendment) Act 2017.

# §102. Amendment.

- §107. Board of Directors.
- (1) There shall be a Board of Directors of the Administration.
- (2) The Board shall consist of the Minister of Health as Chairman and eight other members appointed by the Cabinet from among persons, including two members of the Nitijela. The composition of the Board shall be as follows:
  - (a) one (1) person who is a retiree;
  - (b) one (1) worker;
  - (c) three (3) other persons;
  - (d) three (3) members of the Nitijela, one the Minister for Health and the other two (2) senators or ministers; and
  - (e) one (1) person from Kwajalein Atoll

- (3) In the event of the absence or inability to act, or of the suspension under Section 111(4) of a member of the Board, the Minister may appoint a person to act as a member of the Board during the absence, inability or suspension.
  - (4) In making appointments to the Board, consideration shall be given to the adequacy of geographical representation and representation of employers and workers from both the public and private sectors. [P.L. 1990 75, §7.][further amended by P.L. 2000 03]

### §103. Effective Date.

This Act shall take effect on the date of its certification in accordance with the Constitution and the Rules of Procedures for the Nitijela.

(	CERTIFICATE	

# I hereby certify:

1.	That Nitijela I	Bill N	Io: 76N	ID2 wa	s passed by	the Nitijela	of the Repub	olic of the
Marsh	all Islands on	the _	11th	day of	April		_ 2017; and	

2. That I am satisfied that Nitijela Bill No: 76ND2 was passed in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Constitution of the Republic of the Marshall Islands and the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela.

I hereby place my signature before the Clerk this 12th day of April 2017.

Hon. Kenneth A. Kedi

Speaker

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands

Attest:

Morean Watak

Clerk

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands